Other than the above action, no litigation is required to be disclosed in this Item. 

ITEM 4:  BANKRUPTCY 

No bankruptcy information is required to be disclosed in this Item. 

ITEM 5:  INITIAL FEES 

Initial Franchise Fee 

We  will  charge  you  an  initial  franchise  fee  of  Forty-Nine  Thousand  Five  Hundred  Dollars  ($49,500) 
 (the  “Initial  Franchise  Fee”)  to  consult  with  you  in  a  manner  we  deem  appropriate  and  at  our  sole 
 discretion,  in  identifying  an  Territory  to  open  in,  site  selection,  construction  management, 
 pre-opening  marketing  strategy,  graphic  design,  social  media,  website  landing  page  development,